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55 Hawthorne Street, Suite SC0
Zan Francisso, Caliternia 34105-3906

Tolephone 415 543-4200
FAX 415 777-3157

91-44-671-01-1238
May 21, 1991

Mr. Michael Clark

Shell Oil Company

1150 Bayhill Drive, Suite 200
P.Q. Box 5500

- San Bruno, CA 94066

Subject:  Resulis of Soil Stockpile Analyses
390 Hickey Blvd., Daly City

Dear Michael;

@

Enclosed are the laboratory repors from the analyses of soil samples from the soil
stockpiles at the site. Also enclosed is a sketch map showing the locations of the
composited soil samples and the results for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

(TPH-g) analyses for each composite sarnple.

The small soil pile (approximately 40 yd®) contained no detectable TPH-g or benzene,
toluéne, ethylbenzene, or xylenes (BTEX). Ispoke with Mr. Dennott Casey, San Mateo
Department of Health Services, this afternoon in regards 10 this soil pile. He said thatitis

permissible to put this soil back into the ground since no

Sincerely Yours,

Converse Environmental West

Wﬂ,

Jay A. Ach
Project Geologist

Enclosures

I-g or BYEX was detected.

saen o N e Qe 2
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i NET Pacifle, inc,
! NATIONAL 435 Tescuri Circle
i ENVIRONMENTAL Santa Rosa. CA 35401
: Tel: (FOf) 2267200
; @ TESTING, INC. Fax: (707) 526-9623
1
f
i
H
’ Jay Ach Date: O5-16-91
Converse Consultants NET Client Acckt No: 18.02
55 Hawthorne §t, Gtc 500 NET Pacific Log Ne: 7358
san Francisco, C3 34105 Received: 05-~04-91 1100

Client Reference Informacien

SHELY, 390 Hickey Blvd., Daly City; Project: 91=44-8b/-yl

Sample analysis in support of the project refersnced above has been completed
: and regsults are presented on following pagss. Pleane refer to the enclesed
! "Key .to Bbbreviatiens® for definition of terms. Should you have guestions
regarding procedures or results, please feel welcoma rn contaet Client
Scxrviecasn.

Approvad by:

ules Skamarack
Lahotatary Managsr

e

J81rae
Enclogure(s)
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NE I Cliwnt No: 18.02 Date: 05-16-9%1

, 301l jent Hamm: Conversa Conaultants
NET Pacific, ine. NET Luy No: 7350 Page: 2

Ref: SHELL, 250 Hickey Blvd., Daly €ity; Project: 91-44-8467-01

Descriptor. Lab No. and Resulis

8P A 1,2,% SP & 3,4,8

05=03=-91 Ly=03=91
pipN=1 1135=1242
Keporting
Paramatar Metheod Limite as003 B5004 ) Unitsg
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - -
VOLATILE (SOIL) — -
DILUTION FACTOR * 3000 1000
DATE ANALYZED 05-15-91 05-15-91
MBTHOD GC FID/S030 - -
ag Casoline 1 2,900 3,600 mg/Xg
METHOD £020 - --
DILUTION FACTOR * 1000 1000
DATE ANALYZED 05 15 01 05 15-91
Benzene 2.5 16,000 23,000 ug/Rg
Ethylbenzene 2.5 11,000 19,000 ug/¥g
Tolqene 2.% 119,000 140,000 ug/Kg
Xylenes, total 2.5 370,000 330,000 ug/Eg
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i
NE ' client No: 18.02 Date:

®selicnt Namc: Conversae Conoultants
NET Pactid, Ie.  NET Log Nos 7350 Page:

05-16-91

3

Ret: SHELL, 390 Hickey Blvd., Daly City; Project:

Degecriptor, Lab

91-44-867-01

No. and Resulte

SP A S5,6,7 SP B 10,11
05-03-91 08-03-81
1210-123% 1440~145%0
Reporting
Paramuter Method Limit 85005 85006 Unite
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - -—
VOLATILE (8OIL) - -
DILUTION ¥ACTOR = 100 1
DATE ANALYZED 0h-=14-91 05-14-91
METHQD GC FID/S03C - -
as Casolina 1 820 KD mg/Kg
METHOD 8020 - - ‘
NILUTION FACTOR *® 100 1
DATE ARALYZED 05-14-91 05-14-91
Renzene 2.5 560 ND ug/Rg
ELhylbenzens 2.5 1,500 ND ug/Xg
Toluane 2.8 7.400 ND ug/¥g
Zylenes, total 2.5 14,000 ND ug/Kg
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NE\ Client No: 18.02 Date: 05-16-91

@ client Name: Converse Congultants
NET Pacific. Inc. NET Log No: 7350 Page: 4

Ref: SHELL, 390 Rickey Blwvd., Paly City; Project: 91-44-867=-01

Descriptor, Lab Ko. and Regults

tgnk 1 W end tank 2 W end

05-03-31 Ds-03-51
1483 1406
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 85007 85008 Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - -
VOLATILE (SOIL) — -
DILUTIOR FACTOR * 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 05-13-51 05-13~-91
METHOD GC FID/E030 - -
as Gaaocline 1 ND KD mg/Kg
METHOD 8020 - —
DILUTION FACTOR * 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 05-13-91 05-13-51
Benzene 2.5 4.3 13 ug/Kyg
Ethylbenzene 2.5 2.3 RD ug/Ky
Toluane 2.5 6.4 7.7 ug/¥g
Xylenes, total 2.5 16 11 ug/Xg
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N ET glient WNo: 18.02 Date: 05-16-91
®¢Client Name: Converse Congultants
NET Pacific. In. NET Log No: 7350 Page: 5
Ref: SHELL, 390 Hickey Blvd., Daly City; Project: 91-44-867-01
Descriptor, Lab No. and Results
tank 3 W end tank 4 W end
05-03-91 05~-03-91
1412 1416
Reporting
Parameter Methed Limit 85009 85010 Unitse
PETROLEUM HYDROCARRBONS - -
VOLATILE (SOIL} - -
DILUTION FACTOR = 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 05-13=31 05-13-91
METHOD GC FID/S5030 - -
as Gagoline 1 3.6 2.2 ng/Kg
XETHOD 80240 - -
DILUTION FACTOR ~* 1 1
DATE ANALYZED 05-13=-91 05-13-91
Benzene 2.5 170 90 ug/Kg
Ethylkenzene 2.5 77 13 ug/Kg
Toluene 2.5 42 15 ug/Kg
Xylenes, total 2.5 600 180 ug/Kg



95-21,81  17:43 B415777315( CONYERDE O === >nLLL DAN PRULNU Wl ous
N E T Client No: 18.02 pate: 05-16-31
. ¢elient Name: Converse Consultants
NET Pacific. Inc. NET Log No: 7350 Page: 6
Ref: SHELL, 390 Hickey Blvd., Daly City; Project: 91-44-867-01
Descriptor, Lab No. and Results
tank 4 E end
05-03-51
1430
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 85011 Units
PETROLEUK HYDROCARBONS ——
VOLATILE (SOIL) -
DILUTION PACTOR * 1l
DATE ANALYZED 05-13-91
HMETHOD GC FID/S030 -
as Gasoline 1 2.2 mg /Ky
METHOD 8020 _ -
DILUTION FACTOR * 1
DATE ANALYZED 05-13-91
Benzene 2.5 170 ug/¥g
Ethylbenzene 2.5 SE ug/Kg
Toluene 2.5 38 ug/Xg
Xylenmes, total 2.5 4450 ug/Xg
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NE I Client Accx: 18.02 Date: 05-16-91

®client Name: Converse Consultants Page: 7
NET Pacific, Inc, NET Log No: 7350

Ref: SHELL, 390 Hickey Blvd., Daly city: Project: 91-44-867-01

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

cal Verf Duplicate
Raporting Stand &%  Blank Spike % Spike %
pParameter Limits Units Recovery Data Recovery Recovery RFD
Benzene 2.5 ug/Rg 95 ND 100 102 2.0
Toluene 2.5 ug/Kg 1cs ND 98 100 2.0
Gasolipe 1 mg /Xg 97 KD 8¢ 83 3.8
Benzene 2.5 ug/Kg 112 ND 4 93 2.8
Toluene 2.5 ug/Kg 1is ND 83 92 1.0

COMMENT: Blank Results were ND on other analytes tested.



05-21-91 17:44

24157773157 CONVERSE SF wme SHELL SAN BRUNU gLl

NET Paclllcé Ine,

XEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

<

icvs

mearn

I
mg/Kg (Ppm)

mg/L .
lethk
xpx/zo% mlL
N/A

NA

RD

NTU
RPD

SHA

wg/Rg (PPD)

ug/L

umhes ficm

Yl

"

(1]

"

-
+

Less than; Wwhen appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. Thim datum supercedes
the listed Reporting Limit.

Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any
given sample. To obtain the actual reporting limits for this
sample, multiply the stated Reporting Limits by the dilutieon
factor (but do not maltviply raported values).

Initial Calibration Verification standard (External Standard).
Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements.

Concentration in units of milligrame of analyte per kilogram of sample,
{parts per million)- _

Concentration in unite of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.
Milliliters per liter per hour.

Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sa@ple.
Not applicable.

Not analyzed.

Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than applicable listed
reporting limit.

Nephelometric turbidity units.
Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - vValue 2)/mean value.
standard not available.

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,
(parts per billion).

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.

Micremhos per centimeter.

gethoé References

Methods 100 through 493: see "Methods for Chemical Znalysig &f Water

& Wastes", U.S. EPA, 600/4-79-020, rev. 1s83.

Methods 601 through 625: gee "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures

for the Analysis of Pollutants™ U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, rzev. 1288,

Mathods 1000 through 999%: see "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid

Waste~, U.S. EPA Sw-846, 3rd edition, 1986.

SM: see “"Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,

17th Edition, APHA, 18989.
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“METHOD OF SHIPMENT SHIFPED BY : (Signalue) RECEIVED FOR LAB: (Sgnawie) | OATE ._ s COURIER FROM ANIRPORT : (Signatur
S T 4 N ) _ r,ﬁ;ra‘zis;f’a Lo .




[EARZF RS

=== SACLL SAN PrRUND

VUNYLRDD I

oalotii3lni

17:45

95_/21/91

D

CONVERSE § & FEZ £T°F"
ENVIRONMENTAL ]

WG & 7T

CHAIN

OF CUSTODY RECORD

[AGe Lo L

PROJECT NO.: PROVECT NAME ! 2ROSS STREET : ANALYSES
O 44 6P of | B go HIcREy }
SAMPLERS: {Signajyre) ey Oci L@ ) ._
weley AM Dy 77 oW |1 'y REMARKS
STATION g | @ QE B :};
T Z 1l STATION LOCATION =z )
DATE | TIME
e AR 23 B ' . RAT
= . AT
554/ 7l Tieers No3d W™ &nn / 74 \
| _
/ \mr sitas No &/l enn Ay
- y
(o kMY E s - A daka
S \—{! -3
) i K .
/| yy9a ALeGer Mﬁz/wff/"c&( Véﬂ) | 4 / . poco Chee Jhy S
:%/ BOC?‘ TALEK P&TE;‘qUﬂﬂm Q/OA) . <#é-‘ 7( ‘/‘ \;—\ RAPpcy Wrtex. (o P MLZ: ot rest L4
— Y HR  7erA /f/é(x»;uA(aaTr"“)
/ 731—7
v
L ' . AATen D‘*TC‘C-/'}M Zl"’f!r
" I
P ; T C O S R
-’ T
L Rt O, oec S PP
RELINQUISHED BY : (Signatwie) | DATE ] ._./é /9’/ RECEIVED BY : (Signam‘le) ; RELiNO”UISHED BY:{S.ign tre) DATE : /_, RECEIVED BY : (Signawre)
TIME:,7.")_6 M') an D,Z'/J d L TIME /9 9o
RELINQUISHED BY - (Signature) DATE : AECENED BY : (Signanue) Y AEUNQUISHED BY : {Signalure) | DATE : AECEIVED BY : (Signature)
TIME : TIME ;
“AELINGUISHED BY COVRIER: (Sign.) | DATE : AECEIVED BY MOBILE LAB : (Sign.) | RELING. BY MOBILE LAB : (Signatue) | DATE REGEIVED BY COURER : (Signature
. TIME - TIME |
| METHOD OF SINPMENT SRIPPED BY © (Signatue) RECEIVED FOR LAB - {Signahure] _o_p_\}_g 57 COURIER FROM AIRPORT - {Signaw
NC 5 '_.L})/‘td"}?"‘c" TIME Yot

O .



05,21-91

17:45 Ba1 73151

LCUNYLROE oF

SHELL INVOICE COVER SHEET

I
[

ShéL_ She Address; 510 HreRK ey

City; State: DALY ﬁl‘l"-,t CALIF

WIC!No.: [ Q2@ /)

invoice No.:
Invoice Date:

- SALLL SAN DRUINY Wy ULt

3 5
A~

I\

Consullant: Converse Environmental West
Blanket P.O. No.: MOKH-B-436A

Desérigtion of Work Performad:

TARAVEK S mn

H

ENHCAUATI LG IOIL AurnYy
Remo AL

SAMWALy [BePtory ERCHCATE DA
a,TcnvA Troar [ INRT ooty sATEL

SArIPL a8
_5.4#):.{‘ oA TER A

gert 3

Pz

roek ALE

CODING Class Type Amount

(Environmental Compliance 5460

" ISita Investigation/Assessment a4l
Contaminated Seil Dispesal 4
{Conaminated Water Disposal (€
Conaminated Soil Remediation 5452
Cormarninated Water Remediation 5453
Sie Monioring 5461
Car Wash Siudge Dispesal 5411
Tank Water Bolloms 5408
Oiher:

1 {Other:
" {Capital ADC: 205620 AFE No.:

TOTAL-PAY THIS AMCUNT

$0.00

Sub-Account Cading (circia ane)

Dispasable Property 1140
Hoiding Propeny 1150
Relinquishment 1180
Salary Opsration 2030
Lease QOperation 305¢
Open Dealer 4050
Deazler Lease QOperation 5050
Shell Approval
Signature:
Date:
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25,2191 17:46 Al (3L CURYLRSE oF e SALLL SAN

NATIONAL 435 Teseont Crrcle
N E T ENVIRONMENTAL Saria Hosa. A 8540
o TESTING, INC. Fax: (707) 526-9623

Jay Ach bate: 05-16-91

Converse Consultants NET Client Acct No: 1B.02
55 Hawthorne St, Ste 500 NET Pacific Log No: 7464
san Prancisco, CA 94105 Received: 05-08-%1 0800

Client Reference Information

SHELL, 390 Hickey Blvd., Daly City; project: 91-44-867-20

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Please rafer to the enclosed
"Key to Abbreviations" for definition of terme. Should you have guestions
regarding procedures or results, please feel welcome to contact Client
Sarvices.

Approved by:

ules sSkamarack
Laboratory Manager

J8:rct
Enclosure{s)
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N E T Client No: 18.02 pate: 05-16-91
eclient Name: Converse Consultants
NET Pacitic. Ine. NET Log No: 7464 Page: 2
Ref: SHELL, 390 Hiekey Blwvd., Daly City; Project: 91-44-867-20
Descriptor, Lab No. and Results
sP ¢ 23,4,8 SP ¢ 25,6,7
05-07-91 05-07-91
1110-1200 1130-1150
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 83013 85014 Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - —
VOLATILE (SOIL) == -
DILUTION FACTOR = 100 200
DATE ANALYZED 05-14-91 05-15-81
METHGD GC FID/S030 - -
as Gasoline 1 490 530 mg/Kg
METHGD 8020 - ——
DILUTION FACTOR * 100 200
DATE ANALYZ2ED 05-14-%1 05-15-%1
Benzene 2.5 1,400 1,800 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene 2.5 5,800 7,600 ug/Kg
Toluene 2.5 14,000 20,000 ug/Kg
Xylenes, total 2.5 44,000 54,000 ug /Ry



Vorllrsl IR 3] LD i LD [UVICR S PEYURTY il TY VU DT e VORI O W) [RVER)
N E T Cclient WNo: 18.02 pate: 05-16-~91
' ®client Name: Converse Consultants
NET Pacllic, Inc. NET Log No: 7454 Page: 3
Ref: SHELL, 390 Hickey Blwd., Daly City; Project: 91-44-867-20
Descriptor, Lab No. and Results
sSp C 29,33,4 sp € 30,1,2
05-07-921 05-07-91
1210-1306 1220-1240
Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 85015 850186 Units
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - -
VOLATILE (SOIL) - -
DILUTION FACTOR * 100 100
DATE ANALYZED 05-14-91 05-15-91
METHOD GC FID/5030 - -
as Gasdline 1 190 2860 mg/Kg
METHOD 8020 - -
DILU'.T."‘ION FACTOR * 100 1o
DATE ANALYZED 05-14-91 05-14-91
Benzene 2.5 210 500 ug/EKg
Ethylbenzene 2.5 2,100 2,400 ug/Kg
Toluene 2.5 2,500 4,900 ug{Rg
Xylenes, total 2.5 13,000 20,000 ug/Kg
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®Cclient Name: Converse Consultants
NETPadﬂmlnc KET Log Ro: 7464 page: 4

NE l Client No: 18B.02 pate: 05-16-91i

|

!
{.

Ref: SHELL, 390 Hickey Blvd., Daly City; Project: 91-44-867~20
1

Descriptor, Lab No.

and Repults

|

SP C 35,6,7

1

05-07=-91
1310-1330
. Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 85017 Units

PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS -~ :

VOLATILE (SOIL) - t

DILUTION FACTOR * 200 :

DATE ANALYZED 05-15-91 ‘.

METHOD GC FID/5030 - {
as Gasoline 1 980 | mg/Kg

METHOD 8020 - :

DILUTION FACTOR * 200 !

DATE ANALYZED 05-15=-91 ‘
Benzene 2.5 1,400 ug/¥g
Ethylbenzenea 2.5 7,400 i ug/Xg
Toluene 2.5 20,000 " ugfKg
Xylenes, total 2.5 76,000 . ug/Xg

]

© e o Amp ey e s
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NE I Client Acct: 18.02 bData: 05-16=91

sClient Name: Converse Consultants Page: S5
NET Psciﬁc.iﬁnc. NET Log No: 7464

Ref: SHELL, 390 Hickey Blvd., Daly City; Project: 91-44-867-20

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

: Cal Verf Duplicate

! Reporting Stend ¢  Blank Spike % Spike %
Pa:ameéer Limits Units Recovery Data Recovery Recovery RED
Gasolil'Le 1 mg/Xg 106 ND 84 102 20
Benzene 2.8 ug/Xg 98 ND 83 97 16
Tolueneé 2.5 ug/Kg 112 ND 84 97 14

i
Gasolizne 1 mng /Kg °7 ND 103 93 190
Benzene 2.5 ug/Kg 99 ND 104 9% 5.0
Toluenié 2.5 ug/Xg 114 KD 106 97 7.1

COMMENT: Blank Results were ND on other analytes taestad.

e e
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NET

NET Paciic, inc. KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

Icvs

mean

mg/Kg (Ppm)

mg/L
mL/L/hr
MPN/100
N/A

Na

ND
NTU
RPD

SNA

Legs than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes
the listad Reporting Limit.

Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution fackter for any
given sample. To obtain the actual reporting limits for this
sample, multiply the stated Reporting Limits by the dilution
facter (but do not multiply reported values).

L1

Tnitial Calibration Verification Standard {(External Standard}.

: Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements.

concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of sample,
{parts per million).

"

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of gample.

~”

Milliliters per liter per hour.
mL, : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.

Not applicable.

: Not analyzed.

"

Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than applicable listed
reporting limit.

Ne#helometric turbidity units.

"

Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 -~ Value 2]/mean value.

standard not available.

ug/Kg (ppb) : Concentration in units of micrograme of analyte pezr kilegram of sample,

ug/L

umhos fcm

(parts per billion).

concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.

"

Micromhos per centimeter.

Method References

Methods 100 through 493: see “"Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water
& Wastes~, U.S. EPA, 600/4-79-020, rev. 1883.

Metrhods 601 through 625: see nGuidelines Eetablishing Test Proceduzes
for the Analysis of Pollutants® U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, rev. 1988.

Merhods 1000 through 9999: see ~Test Metheds for Evaluating Solid
Waste~, U.S. EPA sSw-846, 3rd edition, 1986.

SM3; see “Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,
i9+n Edition, APHA, 198%.
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. % é zé | TINE - ié' D Wm . TIME ‘ )
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TME: TWE.
"HELINGQUISHEO BY COURIER: (Sign) | DATE : RECEIVED BY MOBILE LAB : (Sign.) nsm;ao. GVTIODILE LAD _{oignatoet | DATE . WECEIVED 0¥ COUIEA (Signature
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SHELL INVOICE COVER SHEET
'! |
Shel %i’te Address: 370 Micicey 3¢gm Invoice Na.:
City;State: DMty &/T79  GrL invoice Date:

WiICNo.: /2 ¢0~ flo/ Consultant; Ceonverse Environmental Wes!
: Blarket P.O. No.. MOH-B-436A
A 5/7/2/

LR FA

Desc otion of Work Periormed:
/;’i’ SqigpLcs OF EFCRUATCER Sore STk P (g

l i ——
B SAK1FLS Frony Rofreey oF Faciweer TacrwceHed

|
|

CODING Class Tvpg  |Amount

I [Environmental Compliance {3480/

T {Site Investigation/Assessmant I
Contaminated Soil Dispesal ( 5442 }
Contaminated Water Disposal

‘ [Contaminated Soit Remediation 5452
‘IComarninateg Water Remediation 5453
' 1She Monitering 3461
. [Car Wash Siudgs Disposal 5411
* {Tank Water Botioms 5408
{Other:

" 1Other:

" iCapital ADC: 205620 AFE No.:

TOTAL-PAY THIS AMOUNT $0.00

| Sub-Account Coding (circle one)

_[Disposable Property 1140
' [Hewdting Propeny 1150
Relinquishment 1180
Salary Cperation 2030
Leass QOperaticn 3050
Cpen Dealer 4050
Dealer (. ease Qperation 5050
Shell Approval
Signature:
Date:
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SHELL INVOICE COVER SHEET

TR R e

f A o s Lo nmm bk o s

mEmATE I ™ A e

e An b dahban AR

. . .
4 Sedteen e emmen R i Semmhien

She& She Address: 3 %¢ Hielsey 3“/5’ Invoice No.:

City:State: Mricy Cyry Cat
WIC!No.: 79 9o~ ol

. Bllie

Invoice Date:

Consultart; Converse Environmemal Wast
Blanket P.O. No.:

MOH-B-438A

Descnpt:on of Work Performed: ¢ sl faoesrss 7o P Frorg ERCALATI

r?/lf‘iﬂl.t-'} , FORIIER. TR FRRM T,

(G Sarteces

|
:
[

CODING Class-Type~,  |Amount
| [Environmental Compliance \_5460~ '
! {Site Invest igation/Assessmant 5441

[Contaminated Soil Dispasal 5442
Comaminateg Water Disposal §443

. [Contaminated Soil Remediation 8452
 |Cortaminated Water Remediation 5453
© ISke Monfloring 5481
i {Car Wash Slugge Disposai 5411
I {Tank Water Bottoms 5408
© [Other:
i [Qther: ..
- [Capital ADC: 205620 AFE No..
TOTAL-PAY THIS AMCUNT $0.00
Sub-account Coding {circle ane)

Dispasable Propenty 1140
Holding Property 115Q
Relinquishment 118¢C
Satary Qperaticn 2030
Lagse Qperation 3050
QOpen Dealer 4050
Deasler Lease Operalion 5050

Shel! Approval
Signature:
Date:
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3350 4

| aakmﬁj Sﬁ}ofﬁ’_,@ ‘G—C{_/)f !, 2,9 |
34¢,%
| S, &, >

B he G735, 3,37
33 24,29
30,3, 32
25 26, 2F
: an/'&/({:’-‘,l ﬂ 23, 24,28 o~
Uotd  Sample. fo- fooitler



Clisnt Acct: 18,02 Data: 06-03-91
Client Name: Canvarse Congultante Page: 2
NET Log No: 7819

Ref: EHRELL-390 Hickey Blvd., Raly City

SEAMPLE DESCRIPTION: 8-1-3 Comp 05=31-951 1240-1300
LARE Job Nos (-B7131 )

Raporting
Parametar Method Limit Results Unita
rE-Corroaivity 1580.1 N/A 8.2 pH units
Flasghpoin 1010 -~ < 100 deg C
Sulfide, Total 8030 10 ND ng/Rg
Cyanide (total) 5010 0.50 ND mg/RKg
17 CAM Metals, Total

TP

Antimony 6010 10 KD oo mg/Kg
Argenic 7060 0.5 2.7 6% NE mg/Rg
Barium 6010 p) 48 o w NG mg/Eg
Beryllium 6010 2 WD mg/Kg
Cadmium 6010 2 ND mg /Ky
Chromium (Vi) 7197 0.5 WD . mg /g
Chromium 8010 2 26 —PW wme o pgrrg
Cobalt 6010 5 8.0 - K N> pg/Rg
Copper 6010 2 11 - o N mg/Kg
Laad 7423 0.25 3.5 oK. N ma/Kg
Maroury 7471 .1 RD mg/Kg
Molybdenunm 6010 5 ND mg/Kg
Nickel 6010 5 28  pk W5 mg/Kg
Selenium 7740 0.5 ND ng/Rg
silver 6010 2 ND mg /Kg
Thallium 6010 20 ND ) mg/Rg
vanadium 6010 5 20 ek We mg/Eg
Zinc 6010 2 24 . N mg/Eg
WET &ol.
Lead (EPA 7421) 7421 0.002 0.022 ng/L

*\9’: pO STA‘\JMQ-D
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CHROMALAB, INC.
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Anatytical Labaratory (E694)

August 26, 1991 ChromaLap File No.: 0891155
BAY AREA TANK & MARINE, INC.

Attn: Forrest Canutt

RE: Ten composited soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis
Project Name: SHELL - DALY CITY

Project Number: 2235

Date Sampled: August 16, 1991 Date Submitted: August 19,1591
Date Extracted: Aug. 23-26,1991 Date Analyzed: Aug. 23-26,1991

RESULTS:
Ethyl Total

Sanple Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

1.D. {meg /Rd) (o /Xg) (ua/kd) {pug/Rg) (ug/kda)
1 - A-D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

2 - A-D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

3 - A-D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

4 - A-~D N.D. N.D. N.D. H.D. N.D.

5 - A-D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

6 — A-D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. H.D.

7 - A-D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

g8 - A-D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

g - A-D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
i0- A-D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 83.0% 87.4% 86.6% 87.9% 87.7%
DUP SPIKE REC. 104.9% 81.7% 94.7% 91.9% 90.9%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF 5030/

ANALYSIS 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

Chromalalb, Inc.

=é]‘."lc %am

Laboratory Director

bavid Duong ;
chief Chemis

)

5DAYS TURNARCUND

2239 Omega Road, #1 San Ramon, Califcrnia 94583
ssnian<. 1782 « Facsimile 510/831-8798



BAY AREA TANK & MARINE, INC.
4851 SUNRISE DRIVE, SUITE 104
MARTINEZ, CA 84553

!
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECOR

|

-

CHROMALAB FILE # 891155

Project Managef:

forrest CAnvutt

G'F B)Phone ¥

3772-4210

ANALYSIS REQUEST

ORDER#317‘7»

o e e sane e

Add{ess'BA\;aé?my*és%vgéﬁlt;é‘e{olfc’ FAX# (415) 372-0745 oo
MARTINEZ, GA 83333 . 7 _ | § 2
Project Number, Project Name! 2 © <] PRI =
2235 Siell DatteY itV | [Blsl4l | 12 NRRELRGEE
Projec: Location: Sampler Signature: % 8 % = &:;?‘:5 6>:- 2 - l% § % § Lg”
g15iotslzsle " gla zlo 2
only / 1213210121215 121%|818|5] & 2 BIEIEIEIS|212|0 |5 | B 0|5 |3 | ]3]0 WL EIEE 5|
- 48D 4] | K Y| | lgwgat ! X X|
7= A,B,0,D. gl | X ¥ o B ] W A
3-A,8,C,D: Yl | X X t_iopl X A
Y~1,8,0, D: | I T 11 440 ] IX N
QA,BYC',D. Y X ¢ 1 1900 Y K
b-A.BLD. 1 X Y L1 ezl X A
1ABED. 1 X Y| | | tioag X Y
8-A,B,¢,D- 1K Y HJFLUL%’ X | X
T-A8c.0. Bi VT T oo} X | IX
[0-A80D- IR I T T thes] I | A
~ 1 | l | | L
Relinquished by: . Date Time Received by: s Remarks:
Bkt e 5
Relingu . Date Time Reééived by: ¢ ’
\ZBEP oA\ k| 70
R\efi.nqu'\éﬁed by : [ pae Time Received by Laboratory:
g-19- 9/ ‘ q:15 7. Jommorve
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Harding Lawson Associates

November 16, 18990
Revised November 19, 1990

4022,299.03

San Mateo County Department of Health Services
Ooffice of Environmental Health

590 Hamilton Street

Redwood City, California 94063

Attention: Mr. Jorge Gomar

Gentlemen:

Remediation and Disposal of Excavated Material
Shell Service Station

679 Hickey Boulevard

Pacifica, california

This letter presents two alternatives developed by Harding
r,awson Associates (HLA) for the remediation of soils excavated
from a Shell 0il Station at 679 Hickey Boulevard in Pacifica,
California. HLA directed the removal of the three hydraulic
hoists and waste oil tank at the site, and excavation was
completed on November 14, 1990. Soils containing oil were
stockpiled on site, awaiting remediation. This letter is
written at the request of Mr. Jorge Gomar of the San Mateo
Ccounty Department of Health Services (SMCDHS).

Removal of the three hydraulic hoists and waste oil tank
generated approximately 40 and 65 cubic yards of material,
respectively. These materials have bheen stockpiled on site in
two separate piles and covered with plastic sheeting. Under the
direction Mr. Jorge Gomar, HLA sampled the stockpiles, taking
one composite sample from the waste oil stockpile, and four
discrete samples from the hoist stockpile. Samples were .
analyzed for total oil and grease (TOG), using EPA Methods 503D
& S503E; total petroleum hydrocarbons {(TPH) as gasoline and
diesel fuel; benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX});
and total lead. Table 1 presents the results of analyses.

Results of chemical analysis on soil from the hydraulic hoist
stockpile (approximately 40 cubic yards) indicated TOG
concentrations of up to 270 parts per million {(ppm). Results of

Engineerng anc 1255 Wiiow Way, Sutte 109, Concord. CA 84520 415/687-9660
Environmental Services A Subgidiun, of Harding Associates » Offices Nogwmwade



Nov?mber 16, 1990 Harding Lawson Associates
Revised November 19, 1990

4022,2599.03

Mr. Jorge Gomar

San Mateo County Department of Health Services

Page 2

analyses on samples from the waste oil tank stockpile (60 cubic
yards) show TOG concentrations of up to 4,200 ppmn.

REMEDIATION

The two alternatives described herein are (1) off-site disposal
of the soil at a Class I Hazardous Waste Landfill, and (2)
treatment of the soil followed by disposal at a Class ITI (non-
hazardous) landfill.

Alternative 1: Class 1 Disposal

Depending on achedule and costs, HLA may arrange for off~haul
and disposal of the stockpiled soils at a Class I (hazardous
waste) landfill. If this alternative is selected, Shell will
contract with a licensed hazardous waste hauler to remove the
material to the landfill.

Alternative 2: Treatment of Soil and Disposal at a Cclass ITT
Landfill

The second alternative involves treatment of the soil, using
biological technigues, to reduce the concentrations of oil to
below 100 ppm prior to off-haul to a Class III landfill.

Under Alternative 2, we anticipate that the stockpile from the
hydraulic heist excavation would be hauled directly to Bay Area
Tank and Marine Fnvironmental Techniques (BATM) for biological
treatment. BATM has a facility at Seawall Lot 344, China Basin,
in San Francisco. That facility has been inspected by
representatives of the San Francisco Public Health Department
(SFPHD) and the Regional Water Quality control Board (RWQCB).
For further information concerning BATM, contact Mr. Jochn Rapp
of SFPHD at (415) 554-2737 or Mr. Tom Callaghan of the RWQCB at
(415) 464-1382. -

Because the soil from the waste oil excavation has hydrocarbon
concentrations exceeding 1,000 ppm, BATM will treat the material
on site until concentrations have been reduced to below 1,000
ppm, and then will have it hauled to the BATM facility for
further treatment.



Nov?mber 16, 1990 Harding Lawson Associates
Revised November 19, 1990

4022,299.03

Mr. Jorge Gomar

San Mateo County Department of Health Services

Page 3

After the oil concentrations from the hydraulic hoist and waste
il excavation soils have been reduced to below 100 ppm, they
would be off-hauled for disposal in a Class IIT landfill.

If there are any gquestions regarding the contents of this
letter, please contact us at your convenience.

Yours very truly

HARDING LAWSON ASSOCIATES

N

Michael A. Chamberlain
Staff Geologist

Sterhen Osborne
civil Engineer

MAC/SJO/pkp 031827P/L27

cc: John Williams, Shell 0il Company
Michelle Hammer, Walton Engineering
Kevin Hoverman, Walton Engineering
Forrest Cannut, Bay Area Tank & Marine



Harding Lawson Assoclates

Table 1: Summary of Chemical Analysis Stockpile Soil Samples

TPH
TPH TPH waste Ethyl- Total
Sample Sample gasoline diesel oil Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes lead
Date Number (ppm) {ppm) {(ppm) {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm)
10731790 §-1 69 260 4200 0.072 0.038 0.17 0.25 7.5
11/06/%90 HS-1 N/D N/D N/D N/D 0.012 N/D N/D 0.93
11/06/90 HS-2 R/D 8.0 40 N/D 0.086 N/D 0.0053 2.0
11/06/90 H5-3 N/D 5.5 270 N/D N/D K/0 R/D 1.7
11/06/90 HS=~& N/D N/D W/D N/D 0.063 N/D 0.0056 2.4

Not detected
parts per mitlion

N/D
ppm

031827P1/L5
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SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114+ MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 + (415) 229-15612 DOHS #318
DOHS #220

CERTIFIGAT E OF ANALYSIES

| ABORATORY NO.: 82748 DATE RECEIVED: 03/27/91 '
CLIENT: Bay Area Tank & Marine DATE REPORTED!: 03/29/91
CLIENT JOB NO.: SHELL PACIFICA

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS
by ModifTied EPA SW~846 Method BO15

LAB concentration {mg/Kg)

# sample Identification @gasoline Range Digsel Range
3 PACIFICA 1A ND<10 ND<10
2 PACIFICA 1B ND<10 ND< 10
3 PACIFICA 2A NR<1O ND<10

Method betection Limit for Gasoline and piesel in soil: 10 mg/Kyg
QAQC Summary:

baily Standard run at 200mg/L: RPD pDiesel = 8
MS/MSD Average Recovery = 107%: Duplicate RPD = 0

Richard Srna, Ph.D.

fleshsen ]

Laboratory Hanager

ALTOTAMDING OUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORIES, INC.

825 ARNOLD, STE. 114 » MARTINEZ, CALIFORNIA 94553 « (415) 229-1512

CERTIF1LCAT E 0

LABORATORY NO.:
CLIENT: Bay Area Tank & Marine
CLIENT JOB NO.: SHELL PACIFICA

DOHS #3198
DOHS #220
F ANALYS11S
DATE RECEIVED: 03/27/91
OATE REPORTED: 03/28/91

ANALYSIS FOR TOTAL LEAD
by 8W-846 Mathod 7420

LAB

# sample 1dentification
i PACIFIGA 1A

3 PACIFICA 2A

mg/Kg - parte per mitlion (ppm)

Method Detection Limit for Lead in Soil:

-

M8/MSD Average Recovery
puplicate RPD 3 4

QAQC Summary:

Concentration (mg/Kg)
Total Lead

e ——— =

ND<10
N0

10 mg/Kg

. 96%

righard Srha,

e

Laboratory Manager

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke. Unim I+ San Francisco Ca 94124 - Puorie (415) 647-2081 DHS #1332

L ABORATORY MO.: £3370 BATC RECEIVED: 03/28/31
CLIENT: Bay Area Tanlk & Maimine DATE REFORTED: 03/27/%51
CLIENMT JOB HO.: SHELL PLCIFC

AMALYSIS FOR TOrAL PETROLEUM OIL AFID GREASE
by Method L5Z0F (rormerly EQSE)

AR conoentbratbion {mg/slgl
# sample Identification Toukal oil & greuuw.
1 PACIFICA 1A HO IO
2 PACIFICA 1B 58
3 PACIFICA 2A 538

mg/ky - parts per wmillian {ppm
Minimum Detection Limit for c11 & grease 1 Soil: S0my g

QAQC Sumnary:
M3/MSD average recovery = 1%
puplicate RPD = 239%

R]L“a?d Srnia, Ph

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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BAY AREA TANK & MARINE, INC.

R ”QW \Recewedby Labora{OP/W S M/ﬁf’& At\} 1/5'16‘_% ﬁ(fii;‘: rc kU@
1 S pocse B L REGUCILE R EQUESTED.

4851 SUNRISE DRIVE, SUITE 104 CHAIN-CE-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST \ |
MARTINEZ, CA 94553
Projact Manager: Y\« — Phane #: - [ ] SPECIAL L
Micheel & Cax 3224270 i ANALYSIS REQUEST . OTHER \H T
Address: BA\{;Q?SSNQUSE DRIVE, SU:WE‘::EGL! FAXE (415) 37270743 % é j <o
MARTINEZ. CA 94533 ) Y |98 i
Project Numoer: Project Name: % i f 'L/\ G AR % %l
cueu, PrcTFreA | |8 ) IR X 2N SERE
. 18 e s TR Al e 2o
Project Location: Sampler Signature: o0 :“fj( g |g % - §?§ z s - L§ % EE': w
LT | o B -l f e A (R ss AHEESEREE- HERS 8| 12i2]
g2y’ Matriz Method | sampling §§%%§§Eoco§ooﬁg§§%\\ ééééc‘él‘
Sample | Lab# |3(z ]P’es"f"e“ l%-ﬁg%ii“‘éé%é%%%%i%é;& 8@%3‘%"
ID 213le] | 18] el juldl @ | 3&32§§§’.é§§§§§7*¢3—§& FEHEE
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